
E,?,f??ARCH LIBRARIES

3 3433 07897387 6

t





r-i









KING GENEALOGY.

Clkmknt King,
OF

MARSHFIELD, MASS., 1668,

AND

HIS DESCENDANTS

COMPILED BY

GEORGE AUSTIN MORRISON, Jr

LIMITED EDITION.

ALBANY, N. Y.:

JOEL MUNSELL'S SONS, PUBLISHERS.

1898.





PREFACE.

26th March, 1898.

The facts herein collected are the result of five years'

research among the records of Rhode Island, and a care-

ful examination of all publications in which the name of

"
King

"
appears. Much valued information has been

gathered from interviews and correspondence had with

living representatives of the
4i

King
"

family in Rhode

Island and elsewhere, and no member has been assigned a

place in these pages without direct proof or the strongest

collateral evidence that he sprung from Clement King, of

Marshfield, Mass., and later of Providence, Rhode Island.

The early records of the Providence Plantations leave

many genealogical problems unsolved, but the few as-

sumptions that the compiler has made are clearly indi-

cated and explained in the foot notes.

The fact that an unusually large number of the earlier

settlers of Plymouth Colony and New England were

named "
King

" makes the task of tracing their several

descendants difficult. As a matter of interest and gen-



i ral convenience the following list of families has been

made, giving the name of the first known ancestor on this

continent.

I The King Family of Marshfield, Mass— Clement

King.

II The King Family of Lynn, Mass. — Daniel King.

Ill The King Family of Salem, Mass. — William King.

I V The King Family of Taunton, Mass. — Philip King.

V The King Family of Weymouth, Mass. — John

King.

VI The King Family of Westfield, Mass. — John

King.

VII The King Family of Northampton, Mass. — John

King.

VIII The King Family of Watertown, Mass. — John

King.

IX The King Family of Plymouth, Mass. — Samuel

King.

\ The King Family of Scituate, Mass. — Thomas

King.

None of the above-enumerated families can be proven to

be related, although there is a strong probability that

John King of Weymouth was the ancestor of or related to

families I. If, IV, V, VI, VIII.

The publication of these memoranda has been under-

taken to
i 'reserve from entire loss the data of a family



rapidly disappearing from the State of Rhode Island, and

in the hope that some more worthy historian may be

spurred on to the task of expanding these pages into a

volume fit to be entitled a
"
King Family Record."

Doubtless many mistakes of detail may be found in these

notes concerning which the compiler would esteem it a

favor to be placed right, and any corrections or criticism

of what has been done will always be gladly received and

obtain attention.

The compiler desires to acknowledge his indebtedness

and to extend his thanks to Rums King, of Yonkers,

N. Y., for the uniform courtesy, interest and aid given on

many occasions, and for the loan of important manuscripts

bearing upon the subject in hand; to Mr. John Osborne

Austin and Mr. Edward Field, both of Providence, R. I.,

for valued suggestions and information; and to Mrs. Har-

riet Ruth Cooke for the record of Governor Samuel Ward

King and his descendants.

Finally it is desired that this work may win the attention

of all interested in Clement King and his line, and result

in the production of further information and family docu-

ments from his descendants wherever they may be.

George Austin Morrison, Jr.

691 Fifth ave., New York, N. Y.





THE KING FAMILY.

1 Clement 1 King first appears as constable of Marsh-

field, Mass., in 1668 and 1670, but the records of that

town fail to disclose whence he came or to which of the

several King families then in Plymouth Colony he was

akin.

He was proposed as a Freeman in 1681 and was duly

admitted to the full rights of franchise on 6th June, 1682.

From the fact that Philip King, of Taunton, Mass., was

admitted a Freeman on the same day, and that both Cle-

ment and Philip King named their eldest sons John, it

has been surmised that they were closely related, if not

brothers, and, perhaps,
- A that John King, of Wey-

mouth, of whom Savage gives reliable data. As yet,

however, nothing has been found to prove the statement.

There is no doubt, however, that Clement King was the

first and only man to bear that name in the colony. He

was a member of the 4th Co. or Train Band of Providence,

R. I., in Jan., 1686. In a list of the Marshfield townsmen,

dated 21st May, 1688, his name is marked with a cross,

indicating his removal to Providence, R. I., where he

bought land at Pawtuxet, on the west bank of the Pau-

chassett river, of Ephraim Carpenter, on 20 May, 1687.



8

In August, 1688, his name appears in a tax-rate list, rated

at 2s. gd., and his personal estate consisted of a horse,

cow, 5 heifers, 2 four-year steers and a team of oxen. The

name of his wife was Elizabeth
, and he must

have died about 1694, at Providence, R. I., for she mar-

ried, on 12 November of that year, the Rev. Thomas

Barnes, pastor of the 2nd Baptist church, at Swanzey,
Mass. Rev. Thomas Barnes died 8th June, 1706, and

his wife Elizabeth, formerly the widow of Clement King,
died in 1708. Her inventor}', taken at Swanzey, 27 De-

cember, 1708, consisted of lands, clothing and household

goods to the amount of £112 js. iod., and administration

thereon was granted to her eldest son, John King, of

Providence, R. I.

The children of Clement and Elizabeth ( )

King were as follows:

2

3

4

John
2

,
d. 1723, Sept. 18.

-7

i James
2

, d. 1756, Nov. 19.

ii Thomas2
, b. 1791; d. 1723, Oct. 10.

v Ebenezer2
.

v Joanna2
, b. 1674, Sept., at Marshfield; m.

Joshua Turner.

vi A Child 2
, b., 1669, June 19, at Marshfield.

vii A Daughter2
, who m. Richard Harris, of

Providence, R. I., son of Thomas and El-

nathan (Tew) Harris, first of Providence
and later of Smithfield, R. I. He was b.

1668, Oct. 14, and d. 1750. He m., for a

second wife, Susannah Gorton, widow of



9

Samuel Gorton and dau. of William and

Hannah (Wicks) Burton, b. 1665, d. 1737,

June 25, but had no issue by her. His chil-

dren by King, his first wife, were:

1. Uriah, 2. Richard, 3. Amaziak, 4. Jonathan,

5. David, 6. Preserved, 7. Amity, 8. Dinah,

9. Elnathan.

2 John
2 King (Clement

1

), of Providence, R. I., appears

on 3 March, 1695-96, with one Peleg Rhodes as an ap-

praiser on the estate of Joshua Turner, of whom Joanna

Turner was administratrix. (Providence Town Council

Book I, page 24.) On 2 December, 1695, he bought from

John Aldrich land beyond the 7 mile run (Book 2 of

Deeds, p. 372), and, on 22 April, 1697, he leased to

Thomas Barnes for two years a dwelling house and 60

acres of land, together with ten neat cattle, cart, plough

and utensils, for £6 10.9. per year, but reserved for his own

use the leanto fireroom and room over the cellar.

On 14 Jan., 1707, he acquired by deed from Andrew

Harris certain Pawtuxet land, and on 9 June, 1707, was

engaged as constable, being designated as John King, of

Socanosset (Prov. Town Meeting Records, Vol. I, p. 67).

On 29 Oct., 1707, he appealed to the Assembly from the

judgment of a Court of Common Pleas recovered by

Joseph Carpenter, of Musketo Cove. Long Island, in an

action of trespass and ejectment. The judgment was

sustained on appeal, and the parties agreed that Joseph

Carpenter should pay John King £20 for the use of the

children of William Vinson, deceased, and that John King



10

should surrender possession of the house and lands sued

for. On 12 March, 1711-12, he acquired by deed from

Josiah Westcott, lands at Mashantatuck, and, on 19 April,

1711-12, by deed from Stephen Potter, other lands in that

vicinity.

On 20 Nov., 171 1,
"
John King, of Providence, weaver,"

deeded to John Stone, of Warwick, R. I., certain lands at

Mashantatuck, consisting of a house and 50 acres, and, on

19 March, 171 5-16, deeded to John Mowry land in Provi-

dence on the east side of the 7 mile run. On 22 Dec,
1 71 5, he acquired by deed from Joseph Whipple certain

Westquadnaig land. About this period the widow of

Joseph Aldrich was committed to the care of
"
John King,

of Mashantatuck ' :

and £4 paid him for keeping her

(Town Council Records, Vol. I, p. 69), and, on 27 Oct.,

1 71 6, in a report of the Committee on Town Debt,
" To

John King for keeping Mary Aldrich two years and two

months, £20 icw. 6d." On 14 February, 1718-19, "John
King, weaver," and Elizabeth, his wife, deeded to Andrew
Harris his farm, excepting two poles square of land
"
where my Father, my child and Joshua Turner are

buried." On 11 March, 1717-18, he deeded to "his

brother, Thomas King," land on the west side of seven mile

run, and, on 25 May, 1719, he deeded to Othniel Gorton
other lands on the west side of seven mile run. He died

18 September, 1723, and, on 11 November, 1723, admin-
istration on his estate was granted to his widow Elizabeth.

His inventory amounted to £299 2s., consisting of real

1 state, £1.213, viz: the old farm, £600; the home farm at

Soconosset, £420; the land on the plain, £120, and other



II

lands, £73; personal estate, 6 cows, 2 heifers, 5 calves, 2

mares, 2 colts, 16 swine, a team of oxen, 45 sheep, 7 geese,

3 tame turkeys, fowls, 2 hides in the tan vat, apples in the

orchard making 25 barrels of cider, 20 loads of hay, a cider

mill, shoemakers tools, pair of worsted combs, wearing

apparel, £9 gold and 8.9. silver money. The rooms named

were the
"
great room, kitchen bed room, great chamber,

leanto chamber, closet and garret." On the same day the

bond of Elizabeth King, widow, as administratrix of her

husband, Mr. John King, deceased, was filed in the Pro-

bate Court, dated 11 November, 1723, in the sum of £608

1 a?. 4d., with James King and Samuel Fish as sureties,

and witnessed by Richard Knight and Joseph Olney.

Another bond of £600 was given by John Wilson, of East

Greenwich, that Elizabeth King, widow of Mr. John

King, makes distribution among the children of said John

King. On 18 March, 1738, Elizabeth King, widow, of

Smithfield, R. I., deeded to
"
her son Josiah

"
land at

Smithfield for the sum of £200. She appears to have died

on 2j November, 1754, for, on the 3 March, 1755, admin-

istration on the estate of Elizabeth King, of Cranston,

R. I., was granted to her eldest son John. The inventory

amounted to £319 15s.

John
2
King (Clemen t

1

) seems to have married twice,

first, to Hannah , of whom no issue is known,

and, second, to Elizabeth
,
who survived him.

His children by the latter were:

i Sarah3
,
b. 1703, April 1, at Providence, R. I.

She d. young.

6 ii John
3

,
b. 1705, March 13, at Providence, R. I.



12

iii Hannah3
,
b. 1706, Feb. 28. Intention of her

marriage to John Bailey, Jr., was entered at

Tiverton, R. L, 1726-27, Jan. 19th, and, on

16 Feb., 1727, she was married to him at

Portsmouth, R. I., by Joseph Brownell,

justice. She is presumed to have lived and

died at Tiverton, R. I.

iv Jemima
3

,
b. abt. 1707 at Providence, R. I.

She was m. to John Wheaton on 20 Nov.,

1724, by Richard Waterman, Justice.

v Obadiah3
,
b. abt. 1708.

7 vi Fearnot3
,
b. abt. 1710.

8 vii Isaac3 ,
b. abt. 171 1.

viii Sarah3
,
b. abt. 17 14. She was m. to Joseph

Jenckes, Jr., of Providence, R. I., on 18 Dec,

1735, by Elder Thomas Burlingame. Their

children were: 1. John, b. 1736, Jan. 24, d.

1739, July 29; 2. Zerviah, b. 1738, Oct.

8, d. 1739, July 29; 3. Susannah, b. 1740,

June 6; 4. Waite, b. 1742, Aug. 29; 5. Sam-

uel, b. 1745, July 17; 6. Lydia, b. 1747,

May 31.

9 ix Josiah
3

,
b. 1716, Dec. 13, at Providence, R. I.

10 x William3
.

3 James
2 King {Clement), of Providence, later of Glou-

cester, R. I. He is first mentioned on 16 June, 1713, as

being taxed ys. 3c?., and on 10 August, 1719, he deeded to

James Thornton 150 acres of land for £88. On 27 Sep-

tember, 1721, he deeded his son James, out of love and

affection, one-half of 150 acres of land on the west side of



13

seven mile run. On 12 January, 1724-25, he, calling him-

self
"
yeoman," deeded to James Thornton, Jr., land at

Westquadnaig. On 24 September, 1728, he deeded his

son Thomas, for love, etc., 75 acres; on 17 January, 1730,

he deeded his son Amos, for love, etc., 198 acres; on 12

June, 1 73 1, at Gloucester, R. L, he deeded his son Clement

the 100 acres where I dwell. These several deeds of land

were probably made to his sons as they came of age. On
8 November, 1742, he made up the account and gave bond

for his wife Persis, who was the administratrix of the per-

sonal estate of her former husband, William Brooks,

deceased. He died on 19th November, 1756, as is shown

by the following extract from Gloucester records: "This

may inform you that our ancient brother, James King, of

Gloucester, departed this life on the 19th day of November,

A. D. 1756, which we desire you would enter on your

records. To the Town Clerk of Gloucester. (Signed)

Samuel Winsor, Mary Winsor, John Winsor, Joshua Win-

sor, Elizabeth Winsor. Received 21 February, 1757.

Recorded by Richard Steere, T. Clerk." James
2
King was

married (2d) Persis Brooks (widow of William Brooks and

daughter of William Turpin, on 13 October, 1734, by
Elder Samuel Winsor, at Gloucester, R. I., but had no

issue by her. The names of but four of his children are

known, viz. :

II



14

4 Thomas2 King (Clement
1

), of Providence, R. I., was

born 1691, and died at Providence 1723, October 10, un-

married. On 8 January, 1719, he deeded to Benjamin

Wight for £30 a half share of land on the west side of seven

mile run. In this deed he is described as
"
husbandman."

His will is dated 1 October, 1723, and was proved at Prov-

idence 11 November, 1723. His friend William Turpin is

named sole executor, and the will is witnessed by Robert

Currie, Joseph Browne and Joseph Jenckes. He directs

the sale of all his lands, and his brother, Richard Harris, to

have the refusal of same £5 cheaper than another will give.

He gives his brother John a chest, some wearing apparel

and husbandry tools; to his nephew, Richard Harris, Jr.,

the sum of £10; to his friend, William Turpin, the sum of

£5 ;
to his brother John King's eldest son and his brother

Ebenezer King's eldest son the rest of his estate equally.

The inventory amounted to £12 19.?., and consisted of a

Bible and other small books, 12s.; apparel, £11 is. 6d.; an

ink horn, pen knife and paper, 2s. 6d.; a chest and old

linen, 12s.

5 Ebenezer2 King (Clement
1

), of Watertown, Mass.,
then of Tiverton, and later of East Greenwich, R. I. On
17 December, 1699, he was married at Watertown, Mass.,
to Hannah Manning, daughter of Samuel and Abiah

(Wight) Manning, of Billerica, Mass. Their children

were:

i Ebenezer3
,
b. 1700, Oct. 11, at Watertown,

Mass.

ii Samuel3
, b. 1702, Apl. 13, at Watertown,

Mass.



15

1 6 iii William3
,

b. 1703, Sept. 8, at Watertown,

Mass.

iv Hannah3
,
b. 1704-5, Jan. 13, at Watertown,

Mass. She married in 1724 Josiah Harris,

son of Joseph Harris, of Charlestown, Mass.,

and had issue: Josiah, 1725; William, 1727;

Hannah, 1729; Samuel, 1731; Ebenezer,

1734; Mary, 1738.

v Mary3
,

b. 1704, Oct. 21, at Tiverton, R. I.

She married Samuel Cook, of Tiverton, on

11 Oct., 1728.

17 vi Benjamin3
,
b. 1708, Oct. 9, at Tiverton, R. I.v^

vii Hannah3
,
b. 1714, June 15, at Tiverton, R. I.

It is doubtful if she was daughter of this

Ebenezer.

18 viii Ebenezer3
,
b. 1719, May 2^, at Tiverton, R. I.

Note. — The fact that Ebenezer2
King (Clement

1

) was at Watertown,
Mass., in 1699, and that from Watertown, Mass., in 1740, came Richard

King, son of John and Mary (Sewell) King, the ancestor of the celebrated

Rufus and William King, of Kittery, Maine, may point to a relationship
that is traditional among certain of Clement King's descendants.

6 John
3 King (John

2
,
Clement1

), of Providence, later of

Cranston, R. I., was born at Providence 1705, March 13,

and died at Cranston, 1790, December 13. He is first

mentioned on 10 February, 1724, when he represented to

the Town Council of Providence that the lands of his late

father, John King, would be cut up and mangled if they

should be then divided among the children according to

the law of the colony, and that the interests of said children

would be sacrificed by reason of their several shares in said

lands being so small, if so divided. The council thereupon



i6

ordered that all the lands, after the widow thirds, be in-

trusted to son, John King, on his paying into the council

the value of said lands in money or bills of credit, as the

value of said lands are appraised, so that the council may,

on receipt of the money, pay it over to the widow, who has

taken administration to bring up the younger children.

A bond was accordingly filed in the Probate Court of

"
John King, yeoman, son of John King, deceased," in the

sum of £93 17s. 8d., to the Providence Town Council,

dated 14 September, 1724, "to account for the sum of

£46 iSs. ioc?. of the estate of his honored Father, John

King, and for the benefit of his brothers and sisters." This

bond was witnessed by John Angell and Richard Water-

man, Jr.

On 14 September, 1724, he deeded, describing himself

as
"
of Mashantatuck, yeoman, son of John King, de-

ceased," to William Carpenter, certain land in Mashanta-

tuck," being land my honored Father, John King, formerly

purchased. His will is dated 13 December, 1790, and was

proved 28 May, 1791. In the will he names his son Asa

sole executor, and speaks of himself as
"
far advanced in

years." Mentions his sons Jeremiah and Asa, his daugh-
ters Comfort Carpenter, Abigail Potter, Elizabeth Baker,

and his grandsons John Carpenter, Benjamin Potter,

Amos Baker and Joseph King, son of Asa King.

There is reason to believe, however, that he had another

m, probably named John, for the will of Hope Corp,
dated 4 December, 1762, proved 30 September, 1765, at

< r.-mston, R. I. (his Father-in-law), of Cranston, R. I.,

gives to his sons-in-law, John King's three sons, the sum



i7

of £50 each, and to the two daughters the sum of £25 each.

He married Corp, the daughter of Hope and
A0 ~

(Rhoades) Corp. Their children were:

19 i John
4

.

ii Jeremiah
4

.

20 iii Asa4
.

iv Comfort4
,
who married Carpenter, and

had a son John.

v Abigail4
,
b. 1740, at Cranston, R. I.; d. 1819.

She was m. to Zuriel Potter, son of Major

Benjamin and Jemima (Williams) Potter, on

24 Dec, 1761, by Josiah Harris, Assistant.

Her husband was b. 1740, Apl. 8, and d.

1796, Nov. 18. Their children were: 1.

Freelove, b. 1762, Oct. 22; 2. Rebecca,

b. 1764, Dec. 23; 3. Anna Allen, b. 1767,

Feb. 24; 4. Jemima Williams, b. 1769, Apl.

24; 6. Abigail, b. 1771, Dec. 3157. Benjamin,

b. 1774, Aug. 11; 8. Zuriel, b. 1777, Mar. 15;

9. Elizabeth, b. 1779, Aug. 16; 10. Asa, b.

1782, Mar. 24.

vi Elizabeth4
, who m. Baker, of Cranston,

R. I., and had a son Amos. / Tncve^ Sctivo^v. Lake^?. U.

7 Fearnot3 King (John
2

,
Clement1

), of Providence,

R. I. He calls himself
"
husbandman," and died 23 July,

1745. On 12 August, 1745, administration upon his per-

sonal estate was granted to his widow, Anne King, and his

inventory, taken by Joseph Waterman and Edward Shel-

don, amounted to £463 us. He was married on 16 July,

2



i8

1732, by John Potter, Assistant, to Anne Briggs, daughter

of Richard and Susannah (Spencer) Briggs, of East Green-

wich, R. I. His wife was born 171 5, Oct. 25, and appar-

ently he had no issue at the date of his death.

8 Isaac3 King (John
2

,
Clement 1

), of Providence, later of

Scituate, R. I., was born about 171 1, and died at Scituate,

R. I., on 5 July, 1757. He was admitted as freeman at

Providence on 6 May, 1729, and first purchased land at

Scituate on 6 November, 1733. He married at Providence

about 1732 to Elizabeth Bates, daughter of Samuel and

Mary ( ) Bates. Samuel Bates, his Father-in-law,

who purchased land at Scituate before 1731, died 9th April,

1746, leaving a will dated 16 February, 1743, in which he

mentions his sons John and Nathan, his daughter Mar-

garet and his wife Mary (who died 1764, July 5). He be-

queaths
"
to granddaughter Mary King 40 shillings, when

she attains the age of eighteen years; to granddaughter
Elizabeth King the same amount; to grandson Samuel

King £3, when twenty-one years old; to granddaughter

Mercy King 40 shillings." Inventory, £826 16s 6d. Isaac3

King's first wife, Elizabeth, died about 1740, and he then

was married to Sarah Moon, on 26 April, 1741, by Job
Randall, Justice. His will is dated 16 April, 1752, and

was proved 1 August, 1757. In it he mentions wife Sarah,
sons Samuel, Joshua and Isaac, daughters Mary, Elizabeth

and Mercy, and four youngest daughters Sarah, Keziah,
Lois and Prudence, and directing the division of certain

household goods between his wife and the seven daughters.
lie names his wife Sarah and his brother, Obadiah King, of



19

Providence, as executrix and executor, respectively, and

directs:
"
My will further is that my executors put my son

Isaac to learn a trade as soon as he is of a suitable age, and

also all my other children be by them put out as soon as

they are old enough." His inventory amounted to £989
is. Sarah King, his widow, married Joseph Jencks, of

Providence, R. I., in April, 1760.

His children were as follows:

(By First Wife.)

i Mary4
,

b. 1733, Sept. 23, at Scituate. She

was m. to John Stafford on 18 Jan. 1753, at

Scituate, by John Fish, Justice. He died

1753, June 1, and she was appointed admin-

istratrix 7 July, 1753.

ii Elizabeth4
, b. 1734, Dec. 16, at Scituate,

R.I.

21 iii Samuel4
,
b. 1737, Apl. 5, at Scituate, R. I.

iv Mercy4
,
b. 1739, Nov. 21, at Scituate, R. I.

She was m. to Richard Carder on 25 Nov.,

1762, at Scituate, by Rev. Joseph Snow.

(By Second Wife.)

v Margaret4
,
b. 1742, June 2y, at Scituate.

vi Sarah4
,
b. 1743, Sept. 6, at Scituate, and m. at

Scituate, by Elder Timothy Greene, on 29

Jan., 1769, to Joseph Bozven, Jr., and had

issue: 1. Rachel, b. 1771, Jan. 19; 2. Joseph,

b. 1773, Aug. 3.

vii Keziah4
,
b. 1745, Apl. 30, at Scituate. She

was married to Stephen Aldrich, son of Sil-



20

vanus and Dorothy Aldrich, on 27 May,

1767, by Daniel Mown', Justice. Her hus-

band was born 4 Aug., 1 747- Their chil "

dren, all born and recorded at Scituate, were:

1. Weston, b. 1768, Dec. 2; 2. Louis, b. 1770,

May 22; 3. tfofory, b. 1771, Oct. 15; 4. Isaac,

b. I773> Apl. 17; 5- Gtowgf, b. 1775, May 27;

6. Lydia, b. 1777, May 2; 7. Silvanus, b. 1779,

Feb. 15; 8. ^4te/, b. 1780, Dec. 29.

22 viii Joshua
4

,
b. 1748, June 13.

ix Prudence 4
,
b. 1750, Feb. 23.

23 x Isaac4
,
b. 1751, Dec. 28.

xi Nathan 4
,
b. 1753, Sept. 6.

vii T-Toptt4 \ Tff'n1#»ts /Patience married on 20 June, 1778.
Xll nOlh, ,

j
inpieib, I to Benjamin Aldrich son oi

[ ) Samuel, Jr., and Prisi ilia (Paine)
xiu Patience4

,) b. 17^, { Aldrich, of smithf.cui, r. i., by
'( ' JJ '

)
Elder K/.ekicl Angell, nt S<:ii>

xiv George4
, )

Nov. 25. ( 3

H
f

r husba"d ™ as born ,753 - May

9 Josiah
3 King (John

2
,
Clement 1

) was born at Provi-

dence, 1716, December 3, and died at Johnston, R. I., on

13 April, 1800. His will is dated 1 October, 1799, and

proved 26 April, 1800. In it he names his son, William

Borden King, and Caleb Alverson, as his executors, and

states that he is
"
far advanced in years." The will men-

tions his wife Mary, his sons Abner, Reuben and William

Borden, and his daughter Hannah Alverson. Inventory

amounted to $642.42. His widow, Mary King, also left

a will, mentioning her son, William Borden King, and her

grandchildren Alverson. Josiah
3
King was married first

to Hannah Field (who died about 1748) on 13 December,

1741, by Ezekiel Warner, Assistant, and second to Mary



21

Borden, daughter of Moxey (spelled also Mercy and

Marcy) and Meribah Borden, on 5 November, 1749, by

Joseph Harris, Justice. His second wife was born 1 No-

vember, 1 716, and died 29 August, 1810. His children

were as follows:

(By First Wife.)

i Abner4
,
b. 1742, d. 3 Aug., 1812, at Johnston,

R. I.

24 ii Reuben 4
.

(By Second JJ'ife.)

25 iii William Borden4
,

b. 1751, Sept.
—

, at

Johnston, R. I.

iv Hannah4
,

b. 1755, Oct. — , at Johnston, d.

1800, Oct. — . She m. Caleb Alverson, who
was b. 1755, May 26, and d. 1824, Apl. 30.

" Their children were: 1. Welcome, b. 1790,

Sept. 22; 2. Caleb, b. 1793, June 10.

10 William3 King (John
2

,
Clement 1

), of Smithfield,

later of Gloucester and last of Scituate, R. I. He was mar-

ried to Anne Dunkin on 11 July, 1743. by Job Randall.

Justice, and had children as follows:

i Sarah 4
, b. 1745, April 7. at Smithfield.

26 ii Amaziah 4
, b. 1746, July 8, at Gloucester,

iii John
4

,
b. 1749. Mar. 11, at Gloucester,

iv Zerviah3
,
b. 1 75 1, Feb. 2j, at Scituate.

v Susannah 4
,
b. 1753, Jan. 4, at Scituate.

vi Anne4
,
b. 1754, Apl. 7, at Scituate.

1 1 James
3 King (James

2
,
Clement1

), of Gloucester, R. I.

He was admitted freeman in Providence on 3rd Tuesday in



2.2

February, 1723-4. His will is dated 15 October, 1762, and

proved at Gloucester, R. I., on 4 April, 1763. In it he

names his son James as executor; mentions his wife Susan-

nah, his sons Joshua, James, David and Jonathan, and his

daughters Jerusha Sprague and Susannah Williams, and

his grandchildren Mercy, Jerusha and Eliphalel Eddy.

His inventory amounted to £1,678 155. He died 15 April,

1763. He was married I to Phebe Ballon, daughter of

Peter and Barbara Ballou, and II to Susanna , who
survived him. His children were:

(By First Wife.)

i Phebe4
, b. at Gloucester, and m. to Eliphalel

Eddy on 10 Nov., 1737, by Andrew Brown.

Justice. Their children were: 1. Mercy; 2.

Jerusha; 3. Eliphalet.

ii Jerusha
4

, b. at Gloucester, and m. to Samuel

Sprague, of same place, abt. 1743. Their

children were: 1. Andrew, b. 1745, Nov. 10,

d- i746» June 13; 2. Peter, b. 1746, Mar. 20;

3. Elisha, b. 1748, Feb. 12; 4. Anne, b. 1751.

June 2; 5. Andrew, b. 1753. Apl. 6; 6.

Amasa, b. 1758, Feb. 23.

(By Second Wife.)

iii James
4

.

27 iv Joshua
4

.

v David4
.

vi Jonathan4
.

vii Susanna4
, who m. Williams.



23

12 *John
3 King (James

2
,
Clement1

) was of Providence,

and later of Scituate, R. I. He was admitted a freeman,

together with one Jonathan King (presumed to be his

brother), on the ist Tuesday in May, 1730. On 14 April,

1 7 19, Thomas Ralph, of Providence (later of Scituate,

R. I.), and Patience, his wife, deeded to John King, for

£115, a house and lot of land at Mashantatuck (north side

of Pawtucket). He married I, about 1731, Martha Ballou,

daughter of Peter and Barbara Ballou, and II, about 1735,

Deliverance . His children were:

(By First Wife.)

i Phebe4
, b. 1732, Jan. 7.

ii Martha 4
, b. 1733, Sept. 18.

(By Second Wife.)

iii Hope4
,
b. 1738, May 10 (?), and was m. on 9

Aug., 1752, to Thomas Thornton, by Job

Randall, Justice. Their children, born at

Scituate, were: 1. Lurania, b. 1752, Nov. 18;

2. Phebe, b. 1754, Jan. 17; 3. Thomas, b. 1756,

*This John King I have assumed to be a son of James'
2

King (Clement 1

).

Otherwise he cannot be placed. It must be noted that he married a sister

of James
3
King's (James'

2 Clement 1

) wife, and that the name Thornton

appears in his family, a name also appearing in James
9
King's deeds. One

John King, of Providence, made a deed, dated 17 October, 1728, to his son

"John King, Jr.," for love and good will, and perhaps the town clerk in

copying the record of the deed wrote the name of grantor as John instead

of James by mistake. This John could not possibly be identical with the

John who was son of Clement for deeds render this absurd. The deed for

love and affection looks like the several deeds given by James'
2

King to his

sons Thomas, Amos and Clement about the same period. There was a

Jonathan King (admitted freeman in May, 1S30) who had a deed from widow
Elizabeth King, in 1745, and a deed from John King, in 1746, but no rela-

tionship is expressed in either deed. I assume he was a son of James
3

(Clement
1

).
On 13 Feb. 1731, Hugh Ralph (Brother of Thomas Ralph), of

Scituate, R. I., deeded to Jonathan King 22 acres of land for £330.



24

June 1 1
; 4. Freelove, b. 1758, Jan. 4; 5. Darius,

b. 1759, Oct. 23; 6. Deliverance, b. 1761, Jan.

13; 7. Anna, b. 1762, Nov. 12; 8. Rhoda, b.

1764, Oct. 8; 9. Gideon, b. 1766, Sept. 15;

10. Stephen, b. 1770, July 3.

iv Thomas4
,
b. 1739, June 13.

v Mary4
,
b. 1743, Apl. 4.

28 vi John
4

,
b. 1744, July 15.

vii Peter4
,
b. 1746, Feb. 10. In census of 1774

he is set down as having 2 sons and 2 daugh-

ters under 16. He received a bounty of £55

for services in Revolutionary War.

13 Thomas3 King {James
2

, Clement1

), of Gloucester,

R. I., was admitted a freeman of Providence on 3rd Tues-

day in February, 1723-4. He married I, on 10 April,

1732, Margaret Hogg, of Smithfield, R. I., and II, on 10

April, 1739, Ann Eddy, of Gloucester, R. I., and III, Lydia

Walker, of Scituate, R. I. His children were:

(By First Wife.)

i Mary4
,
b. 1732, Dec. 5.

ii Anne4
,
b. 1734, Oct. 6.

iii Amey4
,
b. 1735, Oct. 17.

iv Margaret 4
, b. 1737, May 2.

v Thomas4
,
b. 1739, Apl. 10.

(By Second Wife.)

vi Samuel4
, b. 1740, Sept. 29.

vii Stephen4
,
b. 1742, Nov. 22.

viii Amos4
,
b. 1748, Apl. 24.



25

(By Third Wife.)

ix Lydia4
, b. 1750, May 3.

x Rhoda4
,
b. 1752, Apl. 22.

xi Prudence4
, b. 1756, Jan. 17.

14 Amos3 King (James
2

,
Clement1

), of Providence, R. I.

He married Freelove
,
and his death is recorded at

Providence as of 8 February, 1743, describing him as
'

house carpenter." Administration was granted to Free-

love King, his widow, on 11 April, 1743. Inventory
amounted to £277 13.S. 8d., and Obadiah King assisted in

taking same. His widow, Freelove King, was married to

Richard Sylvester, at Scituate, 23 September, 1746, by
Ezekiel Hopkins, Justice. He apparently left no issue.

15 Clement3 King (James
2

,
Clement1

), of Gloucester,

R. I., was admitted Freeman in Providence on 3rd Tues-

day in February, 1723-4. He died on 26 December, 1754,

and his will, dated 23 December, 1754, was proved at

Gloucester 16 January, 1755. In it he names his wife

Meribah and his son Benjamin executrix and executor;

mentions sons Benjamin and Clement, daughters Mary
Esten and Rachel King, and one Anne King, daughter of

Thomas King. No legacies are to be paid until after the

death of his honored Father, James King, who is to be

maintained. Inventory amounted to £2,528 9.? 6d. He

married Meribah ,
and had issue:

29 i Benjamin4
.

30 ii Clement4
.

iii Thomas4
.



26

iv Mary4
,
was married at Gloucester, R. I., on

13 Nov. 1748, to Henry Esten, by Richard

Smith, Justice.

v Rachel4
.

16 William3 King (Ebenezer
2

, Clement 1

), of East

Greenwich, R. I., was born 8 September, 1703, at ,

and was married at Tiverton, on 1 February, 1721-22, to

Ann Earl, of Tiverton, R. I., of Job Almy, Justice.

17 Benjamin3 King (Ebenezer
2

, Clement1

), of East

Greenwich, R. L, later of Tiverton, R. I., was born 9 Octo-

ber, 1708, and the intention of his marriage to Mary Rus-

sell, of Tiverton, R. I., was published 19 October, 1731.

Their children were:

i Eunice4
,
b. 1734, Oct. 30, who m. Philip Lake,

son of David and Sarah (Craw) Lake, of

Tiverton, R. I. Her husband was b. 1732,

Oct.
17.^

Their children were: 1. Joseph; 2.

Isaac; 3. Nancy, who m. John Taber, son of

Paul and Sarah Taber, in Mar., 1781; 4.

Philip, Jr., b. 24 Feb., 1777.

31 ii Job
4

,
b. 1736, Oct. 10.

iii Joseph
4

,
b. 1739, Mar. 20.

iv Hannah4
,
b. 1742, Mar. 1, who was m. at Tiv-

erton, R. I., on 17 Apl., 1760, to David

Rounds, Jr., son of Rev. David and Hannah

Rounds, and had issue: 1. Martha, b. 1761,

Mar. 2; 2. Jotham, b. 1763, Mar. 2; 3. Sarah,
b. 1765, Feb. 16; 4. Alfred, b. 1767, June 20;

5. Ruth, b. 1769, Dec. 4; 6. Mary, b. 1772,



27

Feb. 29; 7. David, 3rd, b. 1774, Apl. 18, d.

1796, Sept. 26; 8. Isaac, b. 1776, June 24; 9.

Hannah, b. 1779, Apl. 8; 10. Elizabeth, b.

1782, Mar. 13; 11. Nancy, b. 1785, Mar. 10.

v Sarah4
,
b. 1745, Aug. 25, who was m. at Tiv-

erton, R. I., by Rev. David Rounds, on 8

Jan., 1763, to Benjamin Macumbcr, son of

Benjamin and Sarah Macumber. Her hus-

band was b. 1742, Dec. 24, and their issue

were: 1. Elisabeth, b. 1765, Jan. 2; 2. Ruth,

b. 1767, Jan. 31; 3. Job, b. 1768, June 27; 4.

Benjamin, b. 1770, May 1.

vi Isaac4
,
b. 1748, Feb. 15.

32 vii Godfrey4
,

) , „ ,

V b. 1750, Feb. 9.
33 viii Alfred4

, j

34 ix Stephen4
.

18 Ebenezer3 King (Ebenezer
2

,
Clement 1

), of Scituate,

later of Gloucester, R. I., was born 23 May, 1719. On 14

November, 1743, Thomas Ralph deeded to his son-in-law,

Ebenezer King, and his daughter Deliverance, wife of said

Ebenezer, for love and affection, 50 acres of land at Scitu-

ate, R. I. He married, about 1740, Deliverance Ralph,

daughter of Thomas and Patience Ralph, and had issue:

i Ruth4
,
b. 1741, Aug. 29.

35 ii Joseph
4

,
b. 1743, Apl. 28.

36 iii Ebenezer4
,
b. 1745, Mar. 3.

37 iv Ralph4
,
b.

19 John
4 King (John

3
, John

2
,
Clement1

) was married at

Cranston, R. I., on 6 December, 1778, by Nehemiah



28

Knight, Justice, to Elizabeth Randall, daughter of John

Randall, Jr., and had issue:

i Asa5
.

ii Elizabeth5
.

20 Asa4 King (John
5

,
John 2

, Clement1 ), of Cranston,

R. I., was married at Cranston, R. I., by William Burton,

Justice, on 8 November, 1764, to Millicent Higginbottom,

daughter of Dr. Charles Higginbottom, and had issue :

38 i Joseph
5

.

ii Mary5
, was m. to Abraham Randall, son of

William Randall, by Elder Samuel Winson,

at Cranston, R. I., on 2 Mar. 1794.

21 Samuel4 King (Isaac
9

,
John 2

,
Clement1

), of Scituate,

R. I., was born 1737, April 5, at Scituate, and died there

1804, February 1. He left no will, and his son Isaac was

appointed administrator on 11 February, 1804. Inventory
amounted to $579.10. Commissioners were appointed and

divided the real estate in 1805 among the following heirs,

viz.: Isaac; Elizabeth, wife of Samuel Carpenter; Ezekiel;

Zilpha, wife of Samuel Cranston; Rufus; Eseck; Susanna,

wife of Darius Field; the heirs of Sarah Parker, late wife of

Abel Parker; and Freelove Edwards, daughter of Pain and

granddaughter of Samuel King. He served as a private
in Capt. Samuel Wilbor's Company, 5th Scituate Train

Band. Marched 1777, March 13. Discharged 1777,
March 30. In the census of 1774 he is set down as having
3 sons and 4 daughters under 16 and 1 daughter over 16.

He was married (1st) on 2 December, 1759, at Scituate,

'



29

by Jeremiah A gell, Justice, to Freelove Phillips, daughter
of John and Srrah Phillips. She was born 1737, June 17.

He married (2d), about 1800, Dinah Burton,* but had issue

by first wife only. His children, all born at Scituate, were:

39 i Isaac5
.

ii Elizabeth5
,
who m. Samuel Carpenter.

40 iii Ezekiel5
.

iv Zilpha5
,
b. 1 761, June 15, d. 1844, June 15,

m. 1780, Nov. 23, Samuel Cranston, son of

Peleg and Patience (Gardiner) Cranston, of

Providence, R. I. He was b. 1752, Apl. 12,

and d. 1830, Apl. 19. Their children were:

I. Sarah, b. 1781, Aug. 2y; 2. John, 1783,

Feb. 11
; 3. Freelove, 1784, July 30; 4. Esther,

1785, Sept. 26; 5. Samuel, 1786, Dec. 30; 6.

Peleg, 1788, May 8; 7. Zilpha, 1789, Sept.

12; 8. A'aomi, 1791, May 14; 9. Barzillai,

1793, Mar. 12; 10. Hannah, 1794, Dec. 21;

II. Abraham, 1796, Apl. 14; 12. Serene, 1798,

May 31; 13. Helen, 1800, May 17; 14. Wil-

liam, 1802, Nov. 9; 15. Maria, 1805, July 26.

42 v Eseck5
,
b. 1 77 1, Mar. 17.

41 vi Rufus5
,
b. 1777, Dec. 2.

vii Susanna5
,
who m. Darius Field, and had a

child Hannah,

viii Sarah5
,
who m. (1st) Abel Parker, and (2d)

*John Burton in his will, dated 29 Nov., 1759, mentions a granddaughter
Dinah Harris (born 1737, Sept. 30), and John Burton the father of said

Dinah made a will, dated 20 Feb., 1799, leaving to "daughter Dinah Harris

rent of household goods and ^300." Can she be identical with Samuel

King's second wife?



3°

Pain Edwards. She had issue by first hus-

band, names unknown, and by second hus-

band had Freelove.

22 Joshua
4 King (Isaac

3
,
John2

,
Clement1

), of Scituate,

R. I., was born 1748, June 13, and was married to Martha

Place at Scituate on 20 September, 1768, by Thomas Hill,

Justice. In census of 1774 he is mentioned as having 2

sons and 2 daughters under 16 years of age. He had

issue:

i Enoch 5
,
b. 1769, May 15, at Scituate.

ii Sally5
,
b. 1771, Oct. 27, at Scituate, and was

m. on 12 Sept., 1790, by John Westcott,

Justice, to Josiah Tyler, son of John Tyler, at

Tiverton, R. I.

iii Isaac5
, b. 1776, June 23, at Scituate, had a son,

George
6 P. King,

iv George5
,
b. 1778, May 21, at Scituate.

43 v Nathan5
, b. 1780, Sept. 10, at Scituate.

vi Joshua
5

,
b. 1783, May 25, at Foster, R. I.

vii Mary5
(Polly), b. 1787, Sept. 20, at Foster, R.

I., and was m. on 28 Mar., 1802, by Elder

Charles Stone, at Foster, R. I., to John

Foster, son of Samuel Foster,

viii Arnold5
,
b. 1790, Sept. 2, at Foster, R. I.

23 Isaac4 King (Isaac
3

, John2
,
Clement1

), of Scituate,

R. I., was born 1751, December 28, and m. (I) Catherine

Pattey, and (II) on 1 October, 1775, Keturah Appleby,

daughter of James and Dorcas Appleby, of Smithfield,



3i

R. I. His second wife was born 1759, June 10, at Smith-

field, R. I. Their issue was:

i George5
.

24 Reuben4 King (Josiah
3

,
John2

,
Clement1

), of Johns-

ton, R. I., was married on 16 Sept., 1770, by Elder Samuel

Winsor, to Mary Hadden, daughter of Thomas Hadden, of

Killingly, Conn., and had issue:

i Josiah
5

,
b. 1773, Nov. 5.

25 William Borden4 King {Josiah*, John2
,
Clement1

),

of Johnston, R. I., was born at that place in Sept., 1751,

and died there 9 March, 1829. He was married at War-

wick, R. L, by Elder Charles Holden, on 6 November,

1774, to Welthian Walton, daughter of John and Mercy

(Greene) Walton. His wife was born 175 1, August 23,

and died 1832, May 23. Their children were:

i John Borden5
,
b. 1776, Nov. 15.

ii Lydia5
, b. 1777, Oct. 14, d. 1853, Oct. 6, and

was m. at Johnston, R. I., on 25 Nov., 1798,

by Rev. James Wilson, to Benjamin Potter,

son of Zuriel and Abigail (King) Potter, of

Cranston, R. I. Her husband was b. 1774,

Aug. 11, and d. 1853, July 11. Their chil-

dren were: 1. Sarah Greene, 1800. Jan. 18; 2.

Zuriel, 1801, Aug. 29; 3. William King, 1803,

Sept. 16; 4. Benjamin, 1805, Oct. 2; 5. Rev.

Otis W ., 1807, Dec. 10; 6. Welcome Allen,

1810, Jan. 17:7. Lydia Ann, 1812, Mar. 20;

8. Abbey E., 18 14, Aug. 1659. Mercy Borden,

1 816, Dec. 8; 10. Asa King, 1820, Aug. 7.



32

iii Mary Borden5
,

b. 1779, Dec. 3, m. Brown

Smith, and had issue: 1. Eliza; 2. Susanna,

1800, Jan. 9; 3. Maria White, 1804, Dec. 7.

44 iv William Borden 5
,
b. 1782, Mar. 13.

45 v Samuel Ward5
,
b. 1786, May 23. Governor

of Rhode Island.

46 vi Josiah
5

,
b. 1788, Feb. 3.

vii Sally Greene5
,
b. 1793, June 8.

47 viii John
5

,
b. 1795, June 21.

26 Amaziah4 King (William*, John2
,
Clement1

), of Cov-

entry, R. I., was born 8 July, 1746, and was married on 17

July, 1769, by Jeremiah Angell, Justice, to Susannah

Bowen.

27 Joshua
4 King (James*, James2

,
Clement1

) was mar-

ried at
,
on 2 April, 1750, by Andrew Brown,

Justice, to Elizabeth Weaver.

28 John
4 King (John*, James2

,
Clement1

), of Scituate,

R. I., born 1744, July 15, was married on 3 April, 1763, by

Thomas Hill, Justice, to Sarah Brown, daughter of Oba-

diah and Mary (Harris) Brown, of Providence, R. I. His

wife was born 1742, Sept. 24.

29 Benjamin4 King (Clement*, James2
,
Clement1

), of

Gloucester, R. I., married Elizabeth , and had issue:

i Rhoda5
,
b. 1754, Feb. 13, in Providence, R. I.

ii Clement5
,

b. 1756, Mar. 15, at Gloucester,

R.I.



33

iii Nicholas5
,

b. 1758, Jan. 11, at Gloucester,

R.I.

iv Stephen5
,

b. 1760, Mar. 27, at Gloucester,

R. I.

v Elis:ia5 , b. 1762, Mar. 12, at Gloucester, R. I.

30 Clement4 King (Clement?, James2
, Clement1

), of

Gloucester, R. I., died there on 12 Jan., 1761. He was

married to Content Chace on 10 July, 1757, by Silas Wil-

liams, Justice.

31 Job
4 King (Benjamin

5
,
Ebenezer2

,
Clement1

), of Tiv-

erton, R. I., was born 10 October, 1736, and was married

to Sarah Fish, daughter of Ebenezer Fish, of Tiverton,

R. L, on 25 February, 1770, by Restcome Sanford, Justice.

32 Godfrey4 King (Benjamin*, Ebenezer2
,
Clement1

),

of Tiverton, R. I., was married on 9 March, 1768, by Rev.

David Rounds, at Tiverton, to Abigail Macumber, daugh-

ter of Benjamin Macumber. He is said to have had 1 1 5

grandchildren living at his death. His children were:

Benjamin5
,
b. 1769, Oct. 13. at Tiverton.

Isaac5
,
b. 1771, Nov. 19, at Tiverton.

Sarah5
,
b. 1773, Sept. 11.

Mary5
, b. 1775. Sept. 17, d. 1858, Jan. 8.

Stephen 5
,
b. 1777, Aug. 23.

Ebenezer5
,
b. 1779, Oct. 13.

Godfrey5
,
b. 1781, Aug. 10.

Cornelius5
,
b. 1784, May 9.

Philip5
,
b. 1786, July 3.

3

48



<

34

x Abigail5
,
b. 1788, Aug. 14, m. Abel Grinnell,

of Tiverton, R. I., and had issue: 1. Isaac, b.

1815, Sept. 11.

55 xi Joseph
5

,
b. 1790, Sept. 20.

xii Alfred5
,
b. 1793, Oct. 13, d. 1859, Aug. 3, at

New Bedford. He m. Hope Bailey, but

had no children,

xiii David5
,

b. 1796, .Apl. 2, and lived at New
Bedford.

33 Alfred 4 King (Benjamin
3

,
Ebcnezcr2

,
Clement1

) was

of Tiverton, R. I., born 1750, Feb. 9, and was married to

Hannah Cleveland, granddaughter of Rev. David Rounds,

on 23 December, 1770, by Restcome Sanford, Justice.

34 Stephen4 King (Benjamin
3

,
Ebcnczer2

, Clement1

), of

Tiverton, R. I., married on 17 November, 1774, Margaret

Sawdey, of Tiverton, and had issue:

i Nancy5
,
b. 1777, Sept. 4.

ii Elizabeth5
, 1779, Feb. 18.

iii Eunice5
, 1783, Feb. 13.

iv Cynthia5
, 1785, Apl. 9.

v Susannah5
, 1787, Feb. 22, had a daughter

Cynthia b. 1804, Apl. 23, name of father

unknown,

vi Ellery 5
, 1789, Mar. 8, m. Mary ,

and

had a daughter, Ann Eliza, who m. William

T. Russell,

vii Ruth5
, 1791, June 11.

viii Job
5

, 1793, Dec. 8.



35

35 Joseph
4 King (Ebenezer

5
,
Ebenezer2

, Clement1

), of

Coventry, R. I., was born 1743, April 28, and was married

to Ann Greene, daughter of Silas Greene, deceased, on 24

January, 1768, by Elder Timothy Greene.

36 Ebenezer4 King (Ebenezer
5

,
Ebenezer2

, Clement
1
), of

Coventry, R. I., born 1745, March 3, was married to Mary

Manchester, widow, of Tiverton, R. I., on 20 May, 1770,

by Restcome Sanford, Justice.

37 Ralph 4 King (Ebenezer
5

,
Ebenezer2

, Clement1

), of

Scituate, R. I., was married to Mary Ralph, daughter of

Capt. Christopher Ralph, of Scituate, R. I., on 10 June,

1773, by Joseph Colvin, Justice. In census of Rhode

Island taken 1774 he is recorded as having a family of 3

(one male over 16 years, one female over 16, and one male

under 16 years). In 1777 he was in service in Revolution-

ary War.

38 Joseph
5 King (Asa

4
,
John3

,
John2

,
Clement1

), of

Cranston, R. I., married Alice (or Elsie Ann) Matthewson,

daughter of Nicholas and Abigail Matthewson, and had

issue:

56 i John Asa6
.

ii Abby Ann6
,
who was m. to Rev. Henry Tatem,

of Salem, Mass., on 18 Aug., 1816, by Rev.

Elisha Sprague, at Cranston, R. I., and had

issue: Alice Ann; Sarah W.; Mary King;

Eliza P.; Almira W.; Abby F.; John H.;

James B.; Harriet B.



36

iii Candace Ellen6
,
who m. Alfred Briggs, and

had issue: Andrew, b. 1819, Dec. 30, d. 1887,

Nov. 13, at Providence, R. I.; Albert, b.

1822, Jan. 17; Henry Lyman, b. 1824, Mar.

4, d. 1836, June 30, at Cranston, R. I.; Jere-

miah, b. 1826, July 23, d. 1894, May 19th;

William P.; Edwin A.; Alfred H.

iv Mary6
,
was m. to Jesse Howard, at Cranston,

on 4 Apl., 1824, by Rev. Henry Tatem, and

had issue: Henry, later Governor of Rhode

Island; Albert C; Abby Alice.

v Harriet6
,
b. 1802, m. Lyman Barney, and had

issue: Henry L.; Dorcas; Marietta; Harriet.

57 vi Joseph Crawford6
.

58 vii Jeremiah Niles6
.

39 Isaac5 King (Samuel
4

,
Isaac3 , John2

,
Clement1

), of

Scituate, R. I., died at Scituate 27 June, 1830, aged 61

years, 8 months and 5 days. He married Catherine Potter,

who died 2 May, 1854, aged 85 years, 8 months and 9 days.

Their children were:

i Lucy6
,
b. abt. 1798, d. 1818, Sept. 24, aged 20

years, 4 months, 24 days.

ii Mercy6
.

59 iii George Potter6
.

40 Ezekiel5 King (Samuel
4

,
Isaac3

,
John2

,
Clement1

),

of Scituate, R. I., married Rhoda
,
of Newport,

R. I., and had issue:

i Freelove6
.

ii Benjamin6
.



37

iii Amey6
, who d. at Scituate, R. I., 10 Dec,

1857, aged 59 years,

iv Celinda6
.

v Louisa6
.

vi William 6
.

41 Rufus5 King (Samuel*, Isaac3
, John2

, Clement1

), of

Scituate, R. I., was born 1777, December 2, and died 1854,

April 27, at Scituate. He married Mary Wilbur, born

I 779> November 11, died 1855, August 23, and had issue:

i Dinah6
,
who m. Olney Matthewson on 12

Feb., 1826.

ii Sarah6
,
who m. Robert Knight,

iii Susan6
,
who m. Richard Corp.

iv Mary6
, died unmarried,

v Cynthia6
,
who m. William Hill,

vi Marcella6
,
m. Henry Sunderland,

vii Lydia M.,
6 m. Knight.

60 viii Obadiah B.,
6
b. 1819, May 1.

61 ix Eseck Lyman6
, b. 1822, Oct. 3.

42 Dr. Eseck5 King (Samuel*. Isaac3 , John 2
, Clement1

)

was born at Scituate, R. I., 17 Mar., 1771. He studied

medicine in Providence, and was in active practice at

South Kingston, R. I., in 1795. He married, in 1 79' >.

Lucy Clarke, daughter of Joseph and Dorcas (Sheffield)

Clarke, of Charlestown, R. I., and removed to Blandford,

Mass.
;
in 1800 he moved to Canaan. X. Y., and then to

New Lebanon, N. Y., where he died 8 Oct., 1836. His

wife was born in Charlestown, R. I., 21 January, 1780, and



38

died at New Lebanon 1855, March 12. Dr. King prac-

ticed medicine until his death, and was a member of the

Columbia County Medical Society. He was appointed

Surgeon of Lt.-Col. Daniel Warner's 73d Regiment, of

Columbia Co., N. Y., on — February, 18 12. He left

issue:

i Lucy Ann6
,

b. 1797, Jan. 13, at Blandford,

Mass., d. 1872, July 22, at New Lebanon,

N. Y. She married, on 1 Oct., 1823, Ira

Royce, son of Jacob and Anna (Hull) Royce,

of New Lebanon, b. 1800, Sept. 7, d. 1874,

June 10, and had issue: Helen Eliza, 1824,

July 7; Angelina Mary, 1825, Nov. 15;

Joseph Lyman, 1827, Aug. 4; Anthony Kerr,

1829, June 28; Ahnira Kerr, 1831, Oct. 3;

Henry Augustus, 1833, Aug. 6; Clark Eseck,

1837, Jan. 13.

62 ii Eseck Clarke6
,
b. 1799, Mar. 9.

iii Joseph Lyman6
,
b. 1801, Jan. 17, lost at sea

Feb., 1826. He was captain of the brig
'

Sea Gull," and sailed from New London,

Conn., on 19 Feb., 1829. The brig has

never been heard from, and he is supposed to

have perished with all on board. He was

engaged to Abby Barnard, an old sea cap-

tain's daughter, of New London, Conn,

iv Chauncey Wheeler6
, b. 1806, Feb. 23, d.

1807, June 20.

v Chauncey Wheeler, 2d6
,
b. 1807, Aug. 22,

d. 181 5, July 27.



39

vi Samuel Albert6
,

b. 1809, Apl. 1, d. 1810,

Feb. 17.

vii Samuel Albert, 2d6
,

b. 1810, Nov. n, d.

1818, Nov. 5.

viii Elvira Dorcas6
, b. 181 3, May 20, d. 189 ,

,
at Hancock, Mass. She m. 9 May,

1838, William Hadscll, son of Isaac and Isa-

bel (Eldridge) Hadsell, of Hancock, Mass.,

b. 1 80 1, June 24, d. 1881, June 26, and had

issue: Adcliza Elvira, 1839, Feb. 14; William

Henry, 1840, Feb. 22; Lucy Maria, 1841,

Dec. 25.

ix Sarah Eliza6
,
b. 18 16, May 2, d. 1873, Apl.

18, at Coxsackie, N. Y. She m. 27 Sept.,

1837, Edward Carr, son of Spencer and

Zilpha (Spencer) Carr, of New Lebanon,

later of Kinderhook and last of Coxsackie,

N. Y., b. 181 6, Sept. 4, and had issue: Sarah

Louise, 1838, Aug. 8; lane Evalina, 1840,

Mar. 2; Lucy King, 1842, Feb. 26; Edward

Spencer, 1844, Dec. 7; Alfred Wesley, 1856,

Aug. 2.

63 x Adelmour Walstein6
, b. 1818, May 31.

64 xi Chauncey Albert6
, b. 1820, June 30.

43 Nathan 5 King (Joshua
4

, Isaac*, John 2
, Clement 1

), of

Foster, R. I., born 10 September, 1780, was married on 17

January, 1802, by Elder John Hammon, to Mary Wells.

44 William Borden 15 King (William B.*, Josiah*,

John2
,
Clement 1

), of Johnston, R. I., was born [3 March,



40

1782, and died 27 March, 1854. He was married (1st) to

Sally Greene, and (2d), on 9 April, 18 12, by William

Angell, Justice, to Martha Smith, daughter of Jesse and

Rachel (Farnham) Smith, of North Providence, R. I., born

1789, December 6, died 1866, February 1. He had issue:

(By First Wife.)

i William6
,
b. 1806, Aug. 3, at Johnston, R. I.

(By Second Wife.)

ii James Smith6
.

iii Amey Janet
6

, 1814, Dec. 15, unmarried.

65 iv John Mawney 6
, 1821, Mar. 12.

45 Samuel Ward 5 King (William #.4
,
Josiah 3

, John2
,

Clement1

), of Johnston, R. I., born 23 May, 1786, died 21

January, 185 1. He was married on 20 May, 1813, by

Elder Elisha Sprague, to Catherine Latham Angell, daugh-

ter of Olney and Mary Angell, of Johnston, R. I., born

1795, July 6, died 1841, May 4. He studied medicine at

Providence, R. I., and his diploma was dated
"
Providence,

August 5th, 1807." During the war of 1812 he served

as surgeon on a privateer for one winter, and was surgeon

on board the
"
Hornet

"
in the battle in which Commodore

Lawrence was killed (Monument in Trinity Church Yard,

N. Y.), and was at his side dressing his wounds when he

spoke the historical words.

He was cashier of the Agricultural Bank at Olneyville,

R. I., for
,
and became Governor of Rhode

Island in . It was during his term of office that the

episode called the
" Dorr War "

took place. His children

were as follows:



41

i Mary Waterman6
,
b. 1814, Dec. 1, d. 181 5,

Mar. 26.

ii Mary Anna6
,
b. 181 6, Mar. 1, d. 1884, Nov.

28. She m. in 1836 Charles Dexter Cooke,

son of Capt. Benoni and Amey (Brown)

Cooke, b. 1813, Sept. 19, at Providence,

R. I., d. 1889, June 10. Their children were:

Isaac Brozvn, b. 1837, May 24, at Olneyville;

Charles Albert, 1841, Sept. 12, at Baltimore,

Md.; Henry Clarence, 1843, Sept. 6, at Balti-

more, Md.

iii Eliza Smith6
,
b. 1818, Jan. 23, d. 1869, June

6. She was m. on 21 Oct. 1839, at Johns-

ton, R. I., by Elder Martin Cheney, to

Joseph Alger Weeden, son of Henry Dunham

and Joanna (Alger) Weeden, of Providence,

R. I., b. 1818, Sept. 5, d. 1887, Sept. 28, and

had issue: George Henry, 1840, Dec. 9; Sam-

uel Ward, 1843, Mar. 30, d. 1866, Dec. 30;

Joseph Alger, Jr., 1845, Aug. 27; Catherine

Angell, 1850, July 27.

After her death, her husband m., 2 Sept.,

1 87 1, Anna Eliza Kelly, of Providence, and

had other issue:

66 iv James Lawrence6
,
b. 1820, Mar. 24.

67 v Charles Rollin6
,
b. 1822, May 8.

vi Samuel Ward6
, b. 1824, Aug. 4, d. 1826,

Apl. 9.

vii Maria Waterman6
,
b. 1826, Nov. 30, d. 1827,

Aug. 20.



42

viii Catherine Maria Waterman6
,
b. 1828, June

29. She m. 2 May, 1849, Bailey Winslow

Evans, son of David and Martha (Hath-

away) Evans, of Freetown, Mass., and later

of Providence, R. I., b. 7 Oct., 1818, and had

issue: Kate Louise, 1850, Sept. 27; Frederic

Bailey, 1853, Apl. 10; Martha Ward, 1855,

May 29; Elizabeth Arnold, 1857, May 16.

ix Sarah Francis6
,

b. 1829, Dec. 24, d. 1830,

July 22.

x Frances Elvira6
,
b. 1832, July 26, d. 1866,

June 7. She m. in New York City, on 24

Feb., 1856, Lloyd Chamberlain, son of Benja-

min and Mary (Lloyd) Chamberlain, b. 1807,

Nov. 14, d. 1883, July 7, and had issue:

Henry Clarence, 1857, Feb. 27; Catherine

Evans, 1859, July 10.

xi Antoinette Louisa6
, b. 1833, May 30, d.

1835, June 8.

xii Samuel Ward6
,
b. 1835, Mar. 4, d. 1874, Feb.

22, unmarried, at Dayton, Ohio, but is

buried at Johnston, R. I.

xiii Antoinette Welthian6
,
b. 1838, Jan. 14, d.

1839, Dec. 18.

xix Infant Child (unnamed)
6

, b. 1841, May 1, d.

1841 May 2.

46 Josiah
5 King (William B}, Josiah3 , John

2
, Clement1

)

was born 3 February, 1788, and died 15 July, 1853. He
married (1st), 1812, Mary Olney, daughter of Capt. Stephen



43

Olney. She was born 4 February, 1787. He married (2d)

Susan. His children were:

(By First Wife.)

i George Decator6
, 1813, July 19.

ii Wallon Jackson
6

,
181 5, Mar. 15.

iii Josiah Augustus6
,
181 9, July 11.

iv Frances Sophia Olney6
, 1820, May 23.

v Delia Fayette Mitton6
, 1822, Mar. 11.

vi Susan Mariah6
, 1826, Apl. 3.

vii Samuel Ward Pease6
, 1829, Feb. 29.

(By Second Wife.)

viii Mary Munroe, 1838, Oct. 22.

ix Ferdinand Warren, 1841, May 25.

x Susan Annah, 1846, Mar. 2y.

41 John
5 King (William B}, Josiahs , John2

,
Clement1

),

of Johnston, R. I., born 21 January, 1795, died 16 Septem-

ber, 1832. He was married at Johnston, by Elder Elisha

Sprague, on 12 October, 1820, to Lucretia Paine, daughter

of John Paine, and had issue:

i Mary Borden6
, 1821, Nov. 19.

ii Ann Eliza6
, 1823, Oct. 23.

iii Henry Clay6
, 1825, Feb. 22.

iv John Allen6
, 1827, Apl. 22.

v William Borden6
, 1829, Apl. 1.

vi Abby Allen6
, 1831, Nov. 14.

48 Benjamin5 King (Godfrey*, Benjamin
3

,
Ebcneccr2

,

Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., born 1769, October 13, mar-



44

ried (ist) Hannah and (2d) Grace, born 1777. died 1857,

May 1, aged 80 years. His issue were:

i Rhoda6
, 1791, Dec. 15.

ii Peace6
, 1793, Sept. 25, who m. Benjamin Sim-

mons, and had issue: Reuben; Anthony King;

Asa; Rachel.

iii Anthony6
,
b. 1795, Nov. 29.

iv Eliphal6
,
b 1797, Oct. 18, m. Christopher

Macumber, son of Job and Susannah Macum-

ber, of Tiverton, R. I., who was born 1792,

Oct. 11, and had issue: Stephen; Job.

v Isaac6
, 1799, July 16.

vi Ebenezer6
, 1801, Aug. 27.

vii John
6

, 1803, Aug. 30, died unmarried.

49 Isaac5 King (Godfrey*, Benjamin*, Ebenezer2
,

Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. L, born 1771, November 19.

He married and had issue:

i Betsy6
,
who m. (ist) Hiram Lake and (2d)

John Lake, his brother,

ii Ann6
,
who died unmarried.

50 Stephen5 King (Godfrey*, Benjamin*, Ebenezer2
,

Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., born 1777, Aug. 23, and mar-

ried, 1798, Phebe, and had issue:

i Henry6
, 1799, Dec. 7.

ii Elizabeth6
, 1801, June 2.

68 iii Philip6
, 1803, Jan. 14.

69 iv Godfrey6
, 1805, June 13.



45

v Matilda6
,* who m. (ist) Estes and (2d)

Sherman.

vi Mary6
,
who m. Maxiield.

vii Hope6
, who m. Pclcg Tripp.

viii Nancy6
,
who m. Amasa Simmons.

ix Olive6
, who married Westgate.

51 Ebenezer5 King (Godfrey
4

, Benjamin*, Ebenezer2
,

Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., was born 13 October, 1779,

and married Nancy on 13 September, 1799. She was

born 1779, and died on 11 December, 1858, aged 78 years,

4 months, 17 days. He had issue:

i Nancy6
,
m. Silas R\ Sherman.

ii Benjamin6
.

iii Ebenezer6
.

iv Adeline6
,
b. 1823, d. 27 Aug., 1879, aged 55

years, 4 months, 4 days. Had issue: Betsy

Jane, 1858, Feb. 28. Name of husband

unknown.

v Holder6
.

vi Simeon6
.

52 Godfrey5 King (Godfrey
4

, Benjamin*, Ebenezer2
,

Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., born 10 August, 1781, died

2 July, 1 861, aged 79 years, 10 months, 22 days. He mar-

ried Rhoda ,
who died 27 January, 1840, aged 54 years,

10 months, and had issue:

70 i Abner C. 6

ii Alfred6
,
m. Nancy Macombcr.

*The last five children are doubtful, but probably were children of

Stephen King.



46

iii Content S.6 ,
m. David Lake, son of David and

Susanna Lake, of Tiverton, who was b. 20

Sept., 1803.

53 Cornelius5 King (Godfrey*, Benjamin
3

,
Ebenezer2

,

Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. L, born 9 May, 1784, died 30

November, 1856, aged J2 years, 6 months, 21 days. He
married Deborah Dennis, daughter of Obadiah and Phebe

(2d wife) Dennis, of Tiverton, R. I., who was born 13

February, 1783, and died 1 March, 1856, aged 73 years.

They had issue:

71 i Jefferson
6

.

y2 ii Cornelius6
.

iii Christiana6
,
who m. (1st) Durfee and

(2d) Peleg Babcock. By first husband she

had issue: William; George; Mary; Joseph.

By second husband: Hiram; Peleg, Jr.

iv Eliza6
, who m. Holder Lake, of Tiverton, and

had issue : Elizabeth F.

v Rhoda6
.

54 Philip5 King (Godfrey*, Benjamin
3

,
Ebenezer2

,

Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., born 3 July, 1786. He mar-

ried Mahala Simmons, daughter of Ichabod and Anna Sim-

mons, of Tiverton, who was born 3 June, 1787. She was

a sister of Ann Simmons, who married Joseph King, a

brother of Philip. They had issue:

i George6
, who m. in Bristol, R. I.

ii William6
, who m. in New Bedford,

iii Keziah6
,
m. Philip Bennett.

iv Martha6
.



47

v Pamilla6
,
m. Isaac Bennett,

vi Abraham6
, m. Barbara Sanford.

vii Philip6
, m. Lucy Taber.

55 Joseph
5 King (Godfrey

4
, Benjamin*, Ebcnczcr2

,

Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., born 20 September, 1790,

died 28 July, 1863, aged J2 years, 10 months, 8 days. He
married Ann Simmons, who was born 1796, and died 3

May, 1885, aged 88 years, 11 months. They had issue:

73 i Henry F.6

ii Rachel6
, who m. Moses Snell as his second

wife. His first wife was Grace King, widow of

Benjamin
5
King.

74 iii John T.6

75 iv Albert H. 6

v Charles6
, d. young and unmarried.

vi Amanda M. 6
, m. Timothy T. Brayton, of Tiv-

erton, and had issue: Caroline Maria, 1864,

Apl. 18; Rodney D.

vii William6
,
m. Mary Cashier on 20 Sept., 1845.

viii Anna S.
6

, m. George Crawford Snell, and had

issue: Frank H., 1864, Jan. 19; Sarah A.

76 ix Charles S.
6

, b. 1833.

x Abby G.6
,
d. 14 May, 1855, aged 19 years, 8

months, 17 days.

xi David6
,
was lost from a whaling vessel on his

first voyage,

xii Ichabod S.
6

,
d. 29 May, 1862, aged 32 years,

3 months, 12 days.

yy xiii Clark G.6



48

56 John Asa6 King (Joseph*, Asa*, John3 , John2
,

Clement1

) was married at Cranston, R. I., by Elder Elisha

Sprague, on 17 February, 18 14, to Abby Ann Budlong,

and had issue:

i Abby Eliza7
,
m. Joseph James,

ii Waite7
,
m. Job Yeaw.

57 Joseph Crawford6 King (Joseph
5

,
Asa4

,
John3

,

John2
,
Clement1

) married at Cranston to Hannah Olney,

and had issue :

i Eliza A.7
,
m. Jeremiah Knight,

ii William O.7
,
m. Sarah Potter.

iii Mary C. 7
,
m. Sullivan Fenner.

iv Amelia O. 7
,
m. Freeborn Munroe.

v Jessie
7

,
d. young,

vi Asa7
,
d. young.

58 Jeremiah Niles6 King (Joseph
5

, Asa*, John3
,
John2

,

Clement1

) m. Mary Dean, and had issue:

i Candace7
,
m. Greene.

ii Joseph
7

,
d. unmarried.

iii Mary7
.

iv Ellen7
,
m. B. E. Bartlett.

59 George P.6 King (Isaac
5

, Joshua*, Isaac3 , John2
,

Clement1

), of Scituate, R. I., was born about 1803, and died

9 May, 1873, aged 70 years. He was married at Scituate,

by Elder John Westcott, on 9 March, 1828, to Lydia Yeaw,

who was born about 1805, and died 20 March, 1874, aged

68 years, 9 months, 21 days. They had issue:



49

60 Obadiah B.6 King (Rufus
5

,
Samuel4

,
Isaac3

,
John2

,

Clement1

), of Scituate, R. I., born i May, 1819, and died

1889. He married (1st) Rhoda Hill, and (2) on 13 De-

cember, 1849, Mary (Polly) E. Hill, and had issue:

(By First Wife.)

i Mary7
.

ii Louisa7
.

iii Alonzo R. 7

iv Erastus O.7

(By Second Wife.)

V JULIETTA7
.

vi John
7

.

vii Ella7
.

viii Amey7
.

61 Eseck Lyman6 King (Rufus
6

,
Samuel4

,
Isaac3 , John

2
,

Clement1

), of Scituate, R. I., born 4 October, 1822, and died

January, 1891. He married (1st) Lydia H. 0. Burlingame

and (2d) Lucy Durfee, and had issue (by which wife is un-

known) :

i Charles7
.

ii Laura7
.

iii Pardon 7
.

iv Chester7
.

v Everett7
.

62 Eseck Clarke6 King (Eseck
5

, Samuel
4

, Isaac*, John
2

,

Clement1

), of New York, N. Y., later of New Lebanon,

N. Y., was born at Blandford, Mass., 9 March, 1799, and

4



5°

died at New Lebanon, N. Y., 20 September, 1883. He

was married to Sarah Coe McCullen, daughter of Robert

and Eve (De Camp) McCullen, of Troy, N. Y., on 27 July,

1836, in New York City, by Dr. Spring. She was born

at Troy, 2 February, 18 17, and died at New Labanon, 25

December, 1891. He was a lieutenant in 73d Regt. In-

fantry, N. G., S. N. Y., 4 April, 1822, commission filed

3 May, 1822.

i Sarah Evalina7
,
b. 8 Sept., 1837, and m. in

N. Y. City, 1857, Joseph CanUeld Marsh, son

of Mordecai and Julia (Smith) Marsh, of

Rahway, N. J. He was born ,

and died 1892, . They had issue:

Mordecai Lewis, 1858, Jan. 7; Sarah Evalina,

i860, May 2; Joseph CanUeld, 1863, June 1;

Albert King, 1869, May 10, d.
;

George Morrison, 1870, July 23, d. 1897.

Joseph Lyman 7
,
b. 29 Mar., 1840.

John Murdock7
, b. 25 Oct., 1842.

Lucy Anne7
,
b. 17 Dec, 1844, ™-, in N. Y.

City, by Rev. Edward Anthon, on 26 May,

1863, to George Austin Morrison, son of

Alexander and Christian (Lyall) Morrison,
born at Fordoun, Scotland, 30 November,

1832. They had issue: George Austin, Jr.,

1864, Mar. 26; Charles King, 1867, June 24.

80 v Eseck Clark7
, b. 21 Mar., 1847.

63 Adelmour Walstein6 King (Eseck
5

, Samuel4
,

Isaac3
, John

2
, Clement

1

), of Brooklyn, N. Y., born 31 May,

78



5i

1818, died 25 May, 1872, at Brooklyn. He married, 12

Oct., 1853, Isabella Lounsbery, daughter of Nehemiah and

Margaret (Purdy) Lounsbery, who was born 30 April,

1825, and died 1897, . They had issue:

i Susan Purdy 7
,

b. 1854, July 20, m. (1st) 8

Dec., 1875, Jared Coffin, and (2d)

She had issue:

ii Isabella Walstein7
, b. 1856, Mar. 6.

81 iii Nehemiah 7
,
b. 1858, Feb. 3.

82 iv Adelmour Walstein7
, b. i860, Feb. 26.

v Georgiana7
,
b. 1863, Dec. 3, d. 1863, Dec. 4.

64 Chauncey Albert6 King (Eseck
5

,
Samuel41

,
Isaac3 ,

John2
,
Clement1

), of Chatham, N. Y., born 30 June, 1820,

at New Lebanon, N. Y. He married (1st) Kate Provost and

(2d) Caroline Mickle. He has 4 children by first wife, viz. :

i 1.

ii 2.

iii 3.

iv 4.

65 John Mawry6 King (William B.5
, William B.4

,

Josiah3 ,
John2

,
Clement1

), of Providence, R. I., born 12

March, 1821. He married in January, 1849, Emetine Fran-

ces Angell, daughter of William and Elsie (Olney) Angell,

who was born 1825, and died 29 June, 1851. They had

issue:

i James Smith7
, d., unmarried.

83 ii William Francis7
,
b. 1851, June 12.



52

66 James Lawrence6 King (Samuel W.5
,
William R 4

,

Josiah3
,
John2

,
Clement1

) was born 24 March, 1820, and

died 12 February, 1859. He married Anna Baker, daugh-

ter of Sterry and Almira (Atwood) Baker, who was born

9 January, 1829, and died 15 July, 1888. They had no

children.

67 Charles Rollin6 King (Samuel W.5
,
William B. 4

,

Josiah3 ,
John2

,
Clement1

), of Providence, R. I., born 8 May,

1822. He was married four times: (1st) on 9 August,

1842, to Calista Ardelia Pettis, daughter of James M. and

Phebe (Alverson) Pettis, who was born 10 March, 1822,

and died 12 December, 1843, at Sandusky, O.; (2d) on 12

January, 1852, to Mareella Pettis, sister of his first wife,

who was born 18 July, 1819, and died 10 August, 1852;

(3d) on 8 October, 1855, to Sarah Elizabeth Irons, daughter

of Samuel A. and Sarah (Aldrich) Irons, who was born 25

March, 1825, and died 16 April, 1869; (4th) on 6 October,

1870, to Sarah Baker, daughter of Sterry and Almira

(Atwood) Baker, who was born 28 July, 1827. He had no

issue by his second and fourth wives. His issue by the

others were:

(By First Wife.)

i Albert Ward7
,
b. 24 Dec, 1842, d. 20 May,

1843.

(By Third Wife.)

ii Calista Ardelia7
,
b. 30 July, 1857, d. 4 Mar.,

1887, unmarried,

iii Ada Frances7
, b. 17 Sept. i860,

iv Catherine Angell7
,
b. 11 Apl., 1862.



53

v Sarah Irons7
,

b. 20 Oct., 1863, d. 2 Aug.,

1865.

vi Eliza Smith7
, b. 5 Oct., 1866, d. 6 Feb., 1868.

68 Philip6 King {Stephen
5

, Godfrey*, Benjamin*, Ebcn-

ezer2 , Clement
1

), of Tiverton, R. I., born 14 January, 1803,

and married (name unknown) a granddaughter of Stephen
and Margaret King. He had issue:

84 i George A.7

ii Ann M. 7
, who m. on 15 Dec, 1861, Edzvard

W. Lake, and had issue: Holder (he m. Eliza

King, daughter of Cornelius5
King), b. 1S61,

Dec. 15; Benjamin F., 1863, Mar. 31; Susati

S., 1866, Mar. 12.

iii Eliza A. 7

iv Lucy J.
7

,
who m. on 17 Dec, 1864, John B.

Francis.

69 Godfrey6 King (Steplien
6

, Godfrey*, Benjamin
3

,

Ebenezer2 , Clement
1

), of Tiverton, R. I., was born 13 June,

1805, and married Rachel G. Simmons. He was captain of

a whaler. He had issue:

i Harriet7
,
who m. on 22 Dec, 1855, Abel Hart,

and had issue: A child (name and sex un-

known); Laura F.; Ansel Clifton, b. 1868,

Oct. 20.

ii Alfred F.7
,
who m. Elizabeth R. Tripp on 22

Oct., 1863.

iii Ellen Elizabeth 7
, who m. Adoniram King,

son of Abner C. and Emeline (Snell) King.



54

iv George A.7
, who m. Ruby A. Reynolds on 14

Jan., 1871, at Tiverton.

70 Abner C.6 King (Godfrey
5

, Godfrey
4

, Benjamin
3

,

Ebenezer2
,
Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., married Emeline

Snell, and had issue:

i Rhoda7
, who m. (1st) Joseph T. Manchester on

20 Sept., 1863, and (2d) Herbert E. R. Bis-

more. She had issue: Mary Abby King,

1862, June 6? (this date in records must be

an error); Henrietta, 1863, Oct. 4.

ii Lucy W. 7
,
who m. Edward M. Dennis on 19

Dec, 1867, and had issue: Betsey; Edith M.,

1868, Nov. 28.

iii Cornelia7
, d. young.

85 iv Adoniram7
.

71 Jefferson
6 King (Cornelius

5
, Godfrey

4
, Benjamin

3
,

Ebenezer2
, Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., married Mary Jane

,
who died 17 March, 1864, aged 29 years, 10

months, 12 days. He had issue:

i Deborah Eliza7
, b. 14 Aug., 1856.

72 Cornelius6 King (Cornelius
5

, Godfrey
4

, Benjamin
3

,

Ebenezer2 , Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., married Cynthia

,
and had issue:

i Deborah Jane
7

,
b. 6 Aug., 1857, wno m -

Squire M. Chase, and had 8 children, of

whom can only learn names of three, viz.:

Maurice, b. 22 June, 1884; Elizabeth, 14 Nov.,



55

1 886; Blanche, 27 Aug., 1888; a son, b. 24
Nov., 1890.

73 Henry F.g King {Joseph
5

, Godfrey*, Benjamin*,
Ebenezer2 , Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., married Caroline

L. Manchester on 12 September, 1844, and had issue:

i Emma C.7
, b. 1853, d. 1884, aged 30 years, 10

months, 21 days.

74 John T.6 King {Joseph*, Godfrey*, Benjamin*, Eben-

ezer2 , Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., married Harriet
,

and had issue:

i David7
,
b. 13 July, 1848, d. 15 July, 1848.

ii John
7

,
b. 10 Aug., 1849, d. 12 Aug., 1849.

iii Albert7
,
b. 9 Feb., 1854, d. 19 Feb., 1854.

iv Flaville7
, b. 28 Dec., 1856.

v Susan Caswell7
, b. 9 June, 1862, m. Gideon

F. Grinell, and had issue: Bernard, 1886,

Nov. 9.

vi Harriet Frances7
, b. 5 May, 1865.

vii Betsey Copeland7
,
who m. James Thomas

Johnson on 2 Dec, 1875, at Tiverton, R. I.

75 Albert H.6 King {Joseph*, Godfrey*, Benjamin
2

,

Ebenezer2
, Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., married Almedia

R. on 1 st April, 1855, and had issue:

86 i David Albert7
, 1856, June 3.

76 Charles S.6 King {Joseph*, Godfrey*, Benjamin*,

Ebenezer2 , Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., born 1833, died 25



56

May, 1890, aged 66 years, 6 months, 1 day. He married

twice, and his second wife was Zilpha Jane Albert. He had

issue:

(By First Wife.)

i Rachel7
,
m. Frank Boyd.

ii Charles P.7
,
m. Helen A. Waite.

iii Joseph A.7

77 Clark G. 6 King (Joseph
5

, Godfrey*, Benjamin*, Eben-

ezer2 , Clement
1

), of Tiverton, R. I., married Abby L. ,

and has issue:

i Joseph
7

, 1882, Apl. 20.

78 Joseph Lyman7 King (Eseck C. 6
, Eseck5

, Samuel*,

Isaac3 , John
2

,
Clement1

), of New York, N. Y., was born at

New Lebanon, N. Y., 29 March, 1840, and died at New

York, 13 January, 1878. He married Elizabeth Potter

Grant on 29 December, 1869.

They had issue:

i Walter Grant8
,
b. 12 Nov., 1871.

79 John Murdock7 King (Eseck C.6
,
Eseck5

, Samuel*,

Isaac3
,
John2

,
Clement1

), of New York City, was born at New

Lebanon, 25 Oct., 1842, and died at New York, 21 Jan-

uary, 1880. He married on 22 November, 1870, Elizabeth

Rodman Bownc, daughter of Rodman King and Ann (Har-

mar) Bowne, who was born 1845, Sept. 4, and died 1882,

Feb. 12.

They had issue:

i Annie Coe8
, 1873, Apl. 3.

ii Edith8
, 1876, Apl. 18.

iii Gertrude8
, 1878, June 25.



57

80 Eseck Clark7 King (Eseck C. e
, Eseck5

, Samuel*,

Isaac3
, John2

,
Clement1

), of Albany, N. Y., was born 21

March, 1847. He married on 10 October, 1893, at Al-

bany, N. Y., Jennie Read Betts, daughter of Richard Burton

and Mary (Read) Betts, b. 1873, Feb. 10. They had issue:

i Eseck Clark8
, 1894, June 9.

81 Nehemiah7 King (Adelmour W.6
, Eseck5

,
Samuel4

,

Isaac3
,
John2

, Clement1

), of Brooklyn, N. Y., was born 3

February, 1858, and married on 19 October, 1882, Gertrude

Ketcham.

82 Adelmour Walstein 7 King (Adelmour W.6
,
Eseck5

,

Samuel4
,
Isaac3

,
John2

, Clement1

), of Brooklyn, N. Y., was

born 26 February, i860, and married 4 November, 1890,

Mary Louisa Bausch.

83 William Francis7 King (John M. 6
, William B. 5

,

William B4
, Josiah3

,
John2

,
Clement1

), of Providence, R. I.,

was born 12 June, 185 1, and married on 2 April, 1882,

Mary Jane Pike, daughter of Thomas and Phebe (Harris)

Pike. They had issue:

i Irvine Angell8
.

84 George A.7 King (Philip
6

, Stephen
5

, Godfrey
4

,
Ben-

jamin
3

,
Ebenezer2

,
Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., married

Patience A. ,
and had issue:

i Eliza A.8
, 1858, Apl. 19.

85 Adoniram7 King (Abner C.6
, Godfrey

5
, Godfrey

4
,

Benjamin
3

,
Ebenezer2

,
Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., who



58

married, in 1892, Ellen Eliza King, daughter of Capt. God-

frey and Rachel King.

86 David Albert7 King (Albert H.
Q

, Joseph
5

, Godfrey
4

,

Benjamin
3

,
Ebenezer2

,
Clement1

), of Tiverton, R. I., was

born 3 June, 1856. He married Laura F. Hart, daughter

of Abel and Harriet (King) Hart. They had issue:

i Leroy Chester8
, 1884, Dec. 24.



INDEX TO GIVEN NAMES.

Abby A., 35, 43.

Abby E., 48.

Abby G., 47.

Abigail, 17, 34.

Abner, 21, 54.

Abraham, 47.
Ada F., 52.

Adeline, 45.

Adelmour, 50, 57.

Adoniram, 57.
Albert H., 55.

Alfred, 34, 45, 53.

Alonzo, 49.
Amanda M., 47.

Amaziah, 32.
Amelia O., 47.

Amey, 24, ^7> 49-

Amey J., 40.

Amos, 24, 25.
Ann E., 43.
Ann M., 53.

Anna S., 47.

Anne, 21, 24.

Annie C, 56.

Anthony, 44.

Arnold, 30.

Asa, 28.

Benjamin, 26, 32, 36,43, 45.

Betsy, 44.

Betsy, C. 55.

Calista A., 52.

Candace, 48.

Candace E., 36.
Catherine A., 52.

Catherine M., 42.

Celinda, 37.

Charles P., 56.

Charles R., 52.
Charles S., 55.

Chauncey A., 51.

Chauncey W., 38.

Chester, 49.

Christiana, 46.

Clark G., 56.

Clement, 7, 25, 32, 33.

Comfort, 17.

Content S., 46.

Cornelius, 46, 54.

Cynthia, 34, 37.

David, 22, 34, 47.
David A. 58.

Deborah E. 54.



6o

Deborah J., 34.
Delia F., 43.

Dinah, 37.

Ebenezer, 14, 27, 35, 44,

45-

Edith, 56.

Elipbal, 44.

Elisha, 33.

Eliza, 41, 46, 48, 53, 57.

Elizabeth, 17, 19, 28, 29,

34, 44-

Ella, 49.

Ellen, 48.
Ellen E., 53.

Ellery, 34.
Elvira D., 39.
Emma C, 55.

Enoch, 30,
Erastus O., 49.

Eseck, 37.
Eseck C, 49, 57.
Eseck L. 49.

Eunice, 26, 34.

Everett, 49.

Ezekiel, 36.

Fearnot, 1 7.

Ferdinand W., 43.

Flaville, 55.
Frances E., 42.
Frances S., 43.

Freelove, 36.

George, 20, 30, 31, 46.

George A., 54, 57.

George D. 43.

George P., 48.

Georgiana, 51.

Gertrude, 56.

Godfrey, 33, 45, 53.

Hannah, 12, 15, 21, 26.

Harriet, 36, 53, 55.

Henry, 44.

Henry C., 43.

Henry F., 55.

Holder, 45.

Hope, 20, 23, 45.

Ichabod S., 47.
Irvine A., 57.

Isaac, 18, 27, 30, 36, 44.

Isabella W., 51.

James, 12, 21, 22,.

James L,, 52.

James S., 40, 51.

Jefferson, 54.

Jemima, 12.

Jeremiah, 17.

Jeremiah N.,48.

Jerusha, 22.

Joanna, 8.

Job, 33, 34.

John, 9, 15, 21, 23,27,32,

43, 44, 49.

John A., 43, 48.

John B., 31,

John M., 51, 56.

John T., 55,

Jonathan, 13, 22, 48, 56.



6i

Jonathan A., 56.

Jonathan C, 48.

Joseph, 26, 35, 47,

Joseph L., 38, 56.

Joshua, 30, 32.

Jonah, 20, 31, 42,

Jonah A., 43.

Julietta, 49.

Keziah, 19, 46.

Laura, 49.

Leroy C, 58.

Louisa, 37, 49.

Lucy, 36.

Lucy, A., 38, 50.

Lucy J., 53.

Lucy W., 54,

Lydia, 25, 31.

Lydia M., 37.

Marcella, ^y,

Margaret, 19, 24.

Martha, 23, 46.

Mary, 15, 19, 24, 26, 28,

30,33. 36, 37>45>48, 49-

Mary A., 41.

Mary B., 32, 43.

Mary C, 48.

Mary M., 43.

Mary W., 41.

Matilda, 45.

Mercy, 19, 36.

Nancy, 34, 45.

Nathan, 20, 39.

Nehemiah, 57.

Nicholas, 33.

Obadiah, 12.

Obadiah B., 49.

Olive, 45.

Pamilla, 47.

Pardon, 49.

Patience, 20.

Peace, 44.

Peter, 24.

Phebe, 22, 23.

Philip, 46, 47, 53.

Prudence, 20, 25.

Rachel, 26, 47, 56.

Ralph, 35.

Reuben, 31. §

Rha,
Rhoda, 25, 32, 44, 46.,

54-

Rufus, Z7>

Ruth, 27, 34.

Sally, 30.

Sally G., 32.

Samuel, 14, 24, 28, 39.
Samuel W., 40.

Samuel W. P., 43.

Sarah, 11, 12, 19, 21, 26,

29. 33> 37-
Sarah E., 39, 50.

Sarah J., 53.

Simeon, 45.

Stephen, 24, 33, 34, 44.



62

Susan, 37.
Susan A., 43.
Susan C, 55.

Susan MM 43.
Susan P., 51.

Susannah, 21, 22, 29, 34.

Thomas, 14, 24, 25.

Waite, 48.

Wallon J., 43.
Walter G., 56.

William, 21, 26, Sy t 40,

46, 47.
William B., 31, 39, 43.
William F., 57.

William O., 48.

Zerviah, 21.

Zilpha, 29.



INDEX TO SURNAMES.

Alber, 56.

Aldrich, 19, 20.

Alverson, 21.

Angell, 40, 51.

Appleby, 30.

Babcock, 46.

Bailey, 12, 34.

Baker, 52.

Ballou, 22, 23.

Barnes, 8.

Barney, 36.

Bartlett, 48.

Bates, 18.

Bausch, 57.

Bennett, 46, 47.

Betts, 57,

Bismore, 54.

Borden, 21.

Bowen, 19, 32.

Bowne, 56.

Brayton, 47.

Briggs, 18, 36.

Brooks, 13.

Brown, 32.

Budlong, 48.

Burlingame, 49.

Burton, 29.

Carder, 19.

Carpenter, 17.

Carr, 39.

Cashier, 47.

Chace, $3.

Chamberlain, 42.

Chase, 54.

Clarke, 37.

Cleveland, 34.

Coffin, 51.

Cook, 15, 41.

Corp, 17, 37.

Cranston, 29.

Dean, 48.

Dennis, 46, 54.

Dunkin, 21.

Durfee, 46, 49.

Earl, 26.

Eddy, 22.

Edwards, 30.

Esten, 26.

Estes, 45.

Evans, 42.

Fenner, 48.

Field, 20, 29.



64

Fish, S3-

Foster, 30.

Francis, 53.

Grant, 56.

Greene, 35/40,48.
Grinell, 55.

Grinnell, 34.

Hadden, 31.

Hadsell, 39.

Harmar, 56.

Harris, 8, 15.

Hart, 53, 58.

Higgenbottom, 28.

Hill, 37,49.

Hogg, 24.

Howard, 36.

Irons, 52.

James, 48.

Jenckes, 12.

Johnson, 55.

Ketcham, 57.

Knight, 37, 48.

Lake, 26, 44, 46,

Lounsbery, 51.

Matthewson, 35, 2,7-

Maxfield, 45.

McCullen, 50.

Mickle, 51,

Morrison, 50.

Munroe, 48.

Olney, 42, 48.

Paine, 43.

Parker, 29.

Pattey, 30.

Pettis, 52.

Phillips, 29.

Pike, 57.

Place, 30.

Potter, 17, 31, 36,

48.

Provost, 51.

Ralph, 27, 35.

Randall, 28.

Read, 57.

Reynolds, 54.

Rounds, 26.

Royce, 38.

Russell, 26, 34.

53. Sanford, 47.

Sawdey, 34.

Sherman, 45.

Macumber, 27, 33, 44, Simmons, 44, 45, 46, 47,

53-

54, 55. Smith, 32, 40, 50.

Snell, 47, 54.

Sprague, 22.

Manchester, 35

Manning, 14.

Marsh, 50.



Stafford, 19.

Sunderland, 2>7-

Taber, 47.

Tatem, 35.

Thornton, 23.

Tripp, 45, 53-

Turner, 8.

Tyler, 30.

VVaite, 56.

65

Walton, 31.

Weaver, 32.

Weeden, 41.

Wells, 39.

Westgate, 45.

Wheaton, 12.

Wilbur, 37.

Williams, 22.

Yeaw, 48.





Cl vemen-t*, (Clement
1
).

j Jj; 1G94 ,
^

m.
El .IZABETH,

("

jb.
/ d. 1708, Nov. 27.

(She in. (2) 1694, Nov 12, Thomas Barnes.)

Mar ahfield, Mass., Providence, R. I.

1682. Jun. 6. Freeman.

168"', May 20. He bought of Ephraim Carpenter>
a'i rights in the lands of Pawtuxet, on west

s'.de of Pauchassett River, about 100 acres,

t/eing undivided land. He must have moved
\n Providence very soon after this.

16^. Providence. Ratable estate, 2

c xen, 2 four year steers, cow, 5 heifers, horse.

170'*.. Dec. 27. Inventory, of Elizabeth Barnes,
wi low, who died at Swanzey, £112, 7s., 10rf., viz :

lar ds, wearing apparel, beds, wax, bayberry,
cas."i, &c. Administration was given on her

est: te to her eldest son John King, of Provi-

dence.

r

I. f.JfHIN.

I
">

{ Hannah,
I
in.

Ki r/.Aiu.i .•

j d. 1

Jb.
d.

I d. 1

Ki'.iT, Apr. 22. Be made an

dwelling bouse and 80 ind

reserving for himself the leanto iir

1707, Oct. ,".». Ee appealed to tb I

Joseph < larpenter, ol Mask
and ejectment The verdict i>t tli

between the parties thai Joseph
William Vinson, deceased, 'J.'", an

by verdict

1711, Nov. 21. He sold his house u>

171s. m ir. 11. He sold bis brother
'

1723, Nov. 11. Administration t<> \

oxen, (j cows, 2 bdi
bides in the tan vat, apples in

shoemaker's tools, pair of wot

great room, kitchen, bed room,

£1,213, viz: old farm 0600, borne

1724, Feb. 10. John King, -<>n ol .!<

ami mangled it ll Bhould i>< divldi

the children's inter, bis would be
i

ordered that all lands after the

value of lands and tenements in m
council may on receipt of money i

amall children.

1788, Mar. 18. Elizabeth King, wid

It is assumed that Fearnot, Obad

records between 1729 to 1741 . wi

.lame-.

1755, Mar. :'.. Administration "ii •

Inventory, £819, 18

II. f.lAMl B,
j

,| i

111. (1)
1

I m.(2)l784, Oct 81. [Win. , ,,

i'i rota Brooks. "f
. ,Pbbstb Bboob (M •"
j

,i

Taxed ~< •'•</•

He Bold .laim- Thor

eeded -<m Jame

He deeded Bon Thon

11, de ;

(,1,„ |
I [( leedl

lie made op account

nix on the person i

j
b

111.
s
Thomas, , y

1718, Jun. 16.

1719, An-. 10.

17-21

i. 24.

1780, Jan. 17.

1781, Jon. 12.

1 7 IV

I




















